Aygaz Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
as of June 30, 2019
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) and in thousands for other currencies unless otherwise indicated.)

(41)

19. Nature and level of risk derived from financial instruments (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity:

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risk in USD and EURO.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the USD and
Euro. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency
rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the
Group where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the
borrower.

A positive number indicates an increase in profit/loss and other equity accounts.

June 30, 2019

Income (Expense) Equity

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

10% fluctuation of USD rate
USD net asset/liability (18.351) 18.351 (18.351) 18.351
Secured portion from USD risk 7.424 (7.424) 7.424 (7.424)

USD net effect (10.927) 10.927 (10.927) 10.927

10% fluctuation of Euro rate
Euro net asset/liability (1.618) 1.618 (1.618) 1.618
Secured portion from Euro risk - - - -

Euro net effect (1.618) 1.618 (1.618) 1.618

Total (12.545) 12.545 (12.545) 12.545

December 31, 2018

Income (Expense) Equity

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

10% fluctuation of USD rate
USD net asset/liability (46.021) 46.021 (46.021) 46.021
Secured portion from USD risk 11.837 (11.837) 11.837 (11.837)

USD net effect (34.184) 34.184 (34.184) 34.184

10% fluctuation of Euro rate
Euro net asset/liability 188 (188) 188 (188)
Secured portion from Euro risk - - - -

Euro net effect 188 (188) 188 (188)

Total (33.996) 33.996 (33.996) 33.996

(Convenience translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

Aygaz Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
as of June 30, 2019
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) and in thousands for other currencies unless otherwise indicated.)

(42)

19. Nature and level of risk derived from financial instruments (continued)

Currency forward agreements

Currency forward agreements that are valid as of June 30, 2019 are summarized at the table below.
The Group has no currency forward agreement as of December 31, 2018.

June 30, 2019
Maturity Parity Type of contract Transactions Total amount Currency

18 days 5,8163 Forward Sells USD, buys TL 5.100 USD

Swap agreements

As of June 30, 2019 the Group has a swap agreement amounting to TL 52.200 thousand with fixed